
 
 

MEMORANDUM TO VENICE CITY COUNCIL 
 
THROUGH CHARTER OFFICER:  Edward Lavallee, City Manager E-SIGN: 
FROM:  Nicholas Dumas, Airport Manager 
DEPARTMENT:  Airport 
DATE:  7/24/25    MEETING DATE:  8/26/25 
 
SUBJECT / TOPIC:  Requesting City Council Approve the 3rd Amendment to the Zachrich 
Hangar Lease Agreement 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Martin H. Zachrich had the lease from Burr & Burge 
Aviation, Inc. assigned to them in 2010 for property located on the east side of the Airport, 
at 505 Airport Avenue E.  Since that time, the City and Mr. Zachrich have entered into two 
Amendments to the lease agreement which executed two five-year lease renewals 
resulting in a current lease expiration date of October 31, 2026. According to the FEMA’s 
National Flood Insurance Map, the Zachrich Hangar in Zone X, thus does not require flood 
insurance.  This Third Amendment changes the insurance requirements to remove the 
flood insurance requirement for the leased premises and extends the term of the lease 
to October 31, 2028.   
 
SUPPORTS STRATEGIC PLAN: Goal Five: Encourage and Support a Robust and Diverse Economy 
 
COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED: For Council Adoption by Consent Motion 
 
 
              
 
Yes     N/A 
☒   ☐ Document(s) Reviewed for ADA compliance (required for agenda posting) 

 ☒   ☐ City Attorney Reviewed/Approval 
☒   ☐ Risk Management Review 
☐   ☒ Finance Department Review/Approval 

Funds Availability (account number):  
 
  

Edward Lavallee (Jul 29, 2025 15:33:35 EDT)



 
   Page 1 of 4 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

 This Third Amendment to Lease Agreement (“Third Amendment”) is made and 

entered into this __________ day of _______________, 2025, by and between the CITY 

OF VENICE, a municipal corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter 

called “Lessor,” and MARTIN H. ZACHRICH, hereinafter called “Lessee.” 

 WHEREAS, on August 27, 1996, Lessor entered into a lease with EMCEE 

ELECTRONICS, INC., for certain property located at the Venice Municipal Airport 

(hereinafter, the “Lease”), described as the “Premises” in said Lease; and 

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2003, the Lease was assigned by EMCEE 

ELECTRONICS, INC., to BURR and BURGE AVIATION, LLC; and 

 WHEREAS, the Lease was assigned to the Lessee on August 10, 2010; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended on December 13, 2016, to exercise the first 

Renewal Term, and to modify various other provisions in the Lease, including, but not 

limited to the requirements for liability insurance ; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease was further amended on August 24, 2021, to exercise the 

second Renewal Term and to provide for a potential holdover tenancy upon the expiration 

of the second Renewal Term; and 

WHEREAS, the Lessee has now requested that the insurance requirements for the 

Premises provided for under the Lease be modified to not include flood insurance; and 

WHEREAS, the Lessor has determined that the requirement for flood insurance for 

the Premises is not necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee agree that the Lease should be further amended 

to eliminate the requirement for flood insurance on the Premises for the remainder of the 

Lease term; and 



 
   Page 2 of 4 

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee further wish to extend the term of the Lease by 

two (2) additional years. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 

contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Subsequent to the expiration of the second Renewal Term, a third Renewal Term 

shall commence on November 1, 2026, and shall expire on October 31, 2028, 

unless otherwise earlier terminated under the terms and conditions of the Lease 

as amended. 

2. The rent for the Premises during the third Renewal Term shall be determined in 

accordance with the provisions set forth in Paragraph 25 of the Lease, with said 

monthly rent being payable on the first day of each month during the third 

Renewal Term of the Lease. 

3. Should the Lessee holdover beyond the expiration of the third Renewal Term, 

then the Lessee shall become a month-to-month tenant in accordance with the 

law at a rate of the same monthly rent as required to be paid by Lessee for the 

period immediately prior to the expiration of the third Renewal Term and 

otherwise subject to the terms and conditions specified in this Lease, so far as 

applicable. In the event of any such holdover tenancy, Lessee shall give to Lessor 

at least thirty (30) days’ prior written notice of any intention to vacate the 

Premises, and shall be entitled to thirty (30) days’ prior notice of any intention of 

Lessor to terminate the Lease in the event Lessor desires possession of the 

Premises; however, Lessee shall not be entitled to thirty (30) days’ notice in the 

event Lessee fails to timely pay the monthly rent due to Lessor or occurrence of 

another event of default by Lessee as provided for under the Lease. 

4. Section 13.c. of the Lease, as previously amended, shall be deleted and replaced 

with the following:  



 
   Page 3 of 4 

c.  Property for all buildings and improvements and Lessee’s personal property 

on said property and for all risks of loss included in Fire and Common “Special 

Form” perils with limits no less than current replacement value of buildings 

and improvements. Coverage must also include windstorm with limits no less 

than current replacement value of buildings and improvements. Lessee is 

responsible for full replacement cost, including any deductibles. The term 

“replacement value” shall mean the actual replacement cost less depreciation. 

The replacement value shall be determined whenever reasonably requested by 

Lessor. 

 

5. All other terms and conditions of the Lease dated August 27, 1996, as previously 

amended,  which are not specifically amended herein, shall remain in full force 

and effect throughout the term of the Lease. 

 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

  



 
   Page 4 of 4 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment 

to Lease Agreement the day and year first above written. 

 

 

        

By: 

 

Witness:  Martin H. Zachrich, as Lessee 

 

 

  

 

Attest:  City of Venice, Florida 

 

 

  

Kelly Michaels, City Clerk By: Nick Pachota, Mayor 

    

 

  

Approved as to Form and Correctness   

   

   

Kelly Fernandez, City Attorney   
 

  

   

 

Martin Zachrich (Jul 28, 2025 07:52:48 EDT)
Martin Zachrich



358E
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into this day of cGcesT 2010

by and between BURR BURGE AVIATION LLC hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR

and MARTIN H ZACHRICH hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE

WHEREAS this Lease was originally entered into between the CITY OF VENICE and

EMCEE ELECTRONICS INC on August 27 1996 and was thereafter assigned by EMCEE

ELECTRONICS INC to BURR BURGE AVIATION LLC on September 18 2003 and

WHEREAS the ASSIGNOR wishes to assign all ofits right title and interest in and to

the Lease to ASSIGNEE and

WHEREAS the ASSIGNEE wishes to receive such assignment and to assume all ofthe

duties of the Lessee under the Lease

NOW THEREFORE in consideration ofthe premises and the mutual covenants

contained herein the parties agree as follows

1 ASSIGNOR assigns all of its right title and interest in and to that certain Lease

between the CITY OF VENICE and the ASSIGNOR to the ASSIGNEE subject to approval by

the CITY OF VENICE The Lease legal description herein assigned is described in Exhibit

Aattached and made apart hereof by this reference

2 ASSIGNEE shall utilize the demised premises only for the uses authorized by the

Lease and shall faithfully perform all of the Lesseesduties and obligations under said Lease



358G

3 This assignment shall not release or relieve the ASSIGNOR from any duty obligation

or liability under the terms and conditions of the Lease

BURR BURGE AVIATION LLC

By y
PrintL1fE9

ItsJ
ASSIGNOR ASSIGNEE

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

The CITY OF VENICE as the Lessor under the August 27 1996 Lease hereby consents

to the above assignment

Dated this 0 day of GcSi 2010

THE CITY OF VENICE FLORIDA

B GCvY

CevlyzJoAyyiUc7lAoiz
ATTEST

BY

eeiCity Jerk

Z 1113827AssignmentofLease

MARTIN H ZACHRICH

Ma ti H achrich

Ap ity Council

Dade a Paolo

2



38G

exhibit 4

CC3PY

C4euENGc 47 TrfE CvTNctSi CORNER OF BLUCK 7T5 CCORDlNG TD 7NE PLiTDF

LrGEAFPORT SU80149S1DN AS RECORDFp iN PL A r5GOK 20 FGF5 7 74 8
Ofi NE PUBLIG RECoRD5 aF SaR5a7A CourvTY FLdRlOA FDR Pt71NT 0COtitktENCF7fNT
TNErVC 4LONG 13E tJQRT71RLY RIGHTOFW9Y iJNF OF AIRPORr AYNUE BO FOOr 7tGxTOFW
NORH978ylESTIr5i7FfET HENCE SbLTn OD49WFST SaDO rFET TG Arv

WTFR5EGT10w WJTN Y3E SDU7NERL RIGHTDFltlAYUNE Or SAJD JfPDRAJEf1F TrlF1Cr
SOL79y2 45T LtuG SAID R1GN77F1iAYUhler WSt1 T 7i1FidCE SUU7N

C491F WFS lFrFOia QOfN7 1F 9ErrihlliG 77iLNCE Cf7N7LUESRi

aa4gDES aaTrEcsaurz3sr rnrvice
NaR7N DOl9B EAST 6ootEE Sst1D pdrNTALSC EJNG PC7JNT Foa CDNVENJENCc
7rENC NaRri 89t35 hWST 257fFET Td E PON OF 3EClNN1FlG

raFrxrrtA aa Foor DRfvasF ar unYAStErrrFSCRi sotLows
GObtIENGE 4 T a80VE DESCRI9E1OIlLTA FCJR CON715iJC5 SAID P17I1r ASG BEVG 7HE
POlN7 t7F 6tClfdfft1dG 7JENCENfRH9235WEST lad70 FtHENCE NOf37i
Da98EtST 2757T TO THE SDLTNERL7f1GN7tFWAY ENE QF AJRPORT4JLIE
BODD EpOT PGNT tJFVtaY TrtF1vCE SC1UItg922E5T LC3NG 5A0RJCfTOFiY
NE Jbt7p ftE 1NE1VG Sf1UiN 004S WEEST 171 FEE77TI 7NE PDJnT OF BEGIyJN1lvG

TCEbW W17f 1t00Gr 19DE ASNT FCFR JNCF2E AND SRSSgtC DESCt18EZ
AS POLLfMTa
cDruciv hT TNT 9avE DEscxP9POJVTt oR canrvic5nrl5ot1Tnco
ircSTt29 FTFOR A Ptlttl r tlf95GytNiIYC 711Sh1CE Gt7N71vt1E SCU7N OD94M57
38Q IFNCE1OR7 S81021EtSi 7T7f5NGE N0TH LfO FAST
15ErET TO THESITNERLY RJGHTOFYYAY 11NF OFARPC7RT g1LNU tiII7G FC1C7T R1GNT
tltXY 7tIEJuCE JDR7 8928 YlEST LONG SrJD RJIzTtIIr4YtY L1F2II11D7 TrfERI
srv aaasTefir 7nr JTN 5SIIa 1 sarcrra Fc



















------_._----_.. __._----------- ­

LEASE AGREEMENT 

1!J 
TIllS LEASE AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 21 day of ,4 v bu ~-r-

1996, by and between THE CITY OF VENICE, Venice, Florida, hereinafter called "Lessor," and 

EMCEE ELECTRONICS, INC., a Florida corporation, hereinafter called "Lessee." 

WIT N E SSE T H: 

WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner ofcertain lands constituting the Venice Municipal Airport, 

situated in Sarasota County, Florida, and operates said airport, and
 

WHEREAS, the Lessor is desirous ofletting to the Lessee and the Lessee is desirous of hiring
 

from the Lessor, upon hereinafter contained terms and conditions, certain property situated in
 

Sarasota County, Florida, within said airport, described as follows: 

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXillBIT 
"A" AND HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE DEMISED 
PREMISES; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants hereinafter 

contained and the sums of money hereinafter agreed to be paid, the parties agree as follows: 

1. TERM AND RENTAL, Lessor does hereby lease to Lessee and Lessee does 

hereby hire from Lessor the demised premises for a term of twenty (20) years (hereinafter called the 

initial term), commencing on the first day of November, 1996, to and ending on the 31st day of 

October, 2016, The annual rental for said demised premises shall be the sum ofFour Thousand Two 

Hundred and no/l00 Dollars ($4,200.00) said sum being payable in equal consecutive monthly 

payments of Three Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($350.00) due and payable on the first day of 

each and every month during the term of this Lease, The rental payments shall remain constant for 

the initial five (5) year period of the Lease and then will be adjusted based on increases during that 

five (5) year period of the c.P.I. and will further be adjusted each and every five (5) year period 

thereafter as more fully defined in paragraph 25 below. This Lease shall be deemed a "Net Lease" 

and Lessor shall receive all rent free from any charges, assessments. impositions. expenses or 

deductions of any kind. 



2. INGRESS AND EGRESS. Lessor does hereby grant to Lessee a nonexclusive 

reasonable right of use for purposes of ingress and egress by pedestrian and vehicular traffic and by 

aircraft over and across aU established roadways, taxi strips and aircraft landing strips, hereinafter 

referred to as "public areas." Said right of ingress and egress and right of use shall inure to Lessee, 

its employees, customers and its successors and assigns, but subject, however, to all reasonable rules 

and regulations promulgated by Lessor for the efficient operation of the airport and the safety for 

Lessor's other tenants, customers, and members of the public. The use made of said public areas by 

Lessee, its employees and customers shall in no way interfere with, prevent, or prohibit the use of said 

public areas by other tenants or Lessor and their customers and members of the public. This 

nonexclusive right of ingress and egress shall include the existing ramp to the south of the leased 

premises as well as the ten foot utility drainage easement and the driveway easement as shown on the 

survey attached hereto. 

3. USE OF PREMISES. The demised premises shall be used solely by the Lessee in 

its operations as a corporate aircraft hangar and rental of space for aircraft storage. The Lessee shall 

abide by and conform to all laws, governmental orders and all rules and regulations controlling or in 

any manner affecting the use of the demised premises or the use of any airport facilities. The Lessee 

shall also abide by and conform to the rules and regulations promulgated by the Lessor from time to 

time which apply to all tenants and other users of the Venice Municipal Airport. 

4. OPTION TQ RENEW. Provided that Lessee shall have paid the rent and 

perfonned aU the tenns, covenants, and conditions hereof and not be then in default, Lessee is hereby 

given the option to renew this Lease on the demised premises for two (2) additional consecutive 

periods of five (5) years subsequent to the end of the initial term, as well as the first option term, 

hereof(said additional periods being hereinafter referred to as the "renewal term") provided, however, 

that Lessee shall exercise the option, if at all, by giving written notice to the Lessor at least 120 days 

prior to the expiration of the initial term and also the same written notice to the L~t::;or at !ea~t 120 

days prior to the expiration of the initial option term in the event that the second option term is to be 

exercised. The rental for the renewal term hereof shall be negotiated subsequent to the exercise of 

said option by Lessee and prior to the end of the initial term hereof as well as prior to the end of the 

initial option term hereof. Said renegotiated rent for the renewal terms shall not be less than the 

2
 



highest rent paid during the initial term, or the initial option term, as the same may be adjusted from 

time to time, and shall not be more than double the highest rent paid during the initial term. All of 

the other terms, covenants and conditions herein contained shall be applicable to said renewal terms. 

S. IMPROVEMENTS. Lessee shall have the right to make and construct improvements 

on the demised premises from time to time provided, however, that the Lessor must review and 

approve in writing any and all such improvements on the property, which consent may not 

unreasonably be withheld. 

6. MECHANIC'S LIEN AND SURETY BOND. Lessor's interest in the property 

shall not be liable for or subject to any mechanics, materialmen or laborers lien, whether Lessor has 

given its written approval for any improvements constructed by the Lessee during the term hereof, 

and Lessee shall save and hold harmless Lessor and its interest in the demised premises from any such 

lien or purported lien. Lessee shall secure a surety bond with a good and sufficient surety assuring 

the payment and performance by Lessee's contractor and subcontractors of all sums due under all 

contracts for the construction of any improvements contemplated in paragraph 5 above. 

7. TITLE TO IMPROVEMENTS. All permanent improvements of whatever kind 

or nature, including but not limited to, all buildings and aU equipment installed therein which, under 

the laws of the State ofFlorida, is part of the realty, heating and air conditioning equipment, fencing, 

landscaping, paving, tie-down facilities and all other permanent improvements which become part of 

the realty placed upon the demised premises, with or without consent of Lessor, shall thereupon 

become and be deemed to be a part of the demised premises and shall be and remain the property of 

Lessor at the expiration hereof, whether this Lease shall be and remain the property of Lessor at the 

expiration thereof, whether this Lease shall terminate by expiration of its terms or by reason of default 

in the Lessee's performance of all of the terms and conditions thereof. Title to all personal property, 

furnishings and trade fixtures shall be and remain in Lessee and may be removed from the demised 

premises at any time, provided Lessee is not then in default hereunder. 

8. MA TNTENA..!'ICP .A..ND REPAIP~ OF PREI'....ITSES. Lessee shaH not permit or suffer 

any waste of the premises or the improvements thereon and shall keep and maintain all of the 

permanent improvements on the demised premises in good conditions and repair and keep the same 

in presentable condition at all times. To this end, Lessee shall establish a program of maintenance of 

the buildings and grounds on the demised premises within one year from the date Lessee takes 

3
 



possession of the premises, which plan shall be subject to the approval of the Lessor. Failure to 

establish such a plan and to follow an approved plan may be a default under this Lease. 

9. UTILITIES AND DRAINAGE. Lessee shall pay all costs associated with 

providing any utility service to the demised premises including, but not limited to, water, sewer, solid 

waste, recycling and storm water. 

10. SIGNS AND ADVERTISING. Lessee shaH not erect and will not allow to be
 

erected any outdoor advertising, sign or poster or any other advertising device of whatever kind or
 

nature without prior written approval of Lessor, which written approval shall not be unreasonably
 

withheld, provided the business to be advertised is the business ofLessee situated on the demised 

premises and said sign does not violate the rules or regulations ofLessor, shall comply with applicable 

zoning regulations and shall be compatible in appearance with the adjacent facilities and 

improvements. 

11. OBLIGATION TO QBEY THE LAW. The Lessee at all times shall obey and 

promptly comply with all present and future laws and ordinances of the Federal Government, the 

State of Florida, and the City of Venice, respecting the condition of the premises and/or the use made 

thereof and/or business conducted thereon or in connection therewith, and with all lawful orders, 

regulations and requirements of all government authorities or agencies which may have jurisdiction. 

The Lessee shall not use the premises demised hereunder, or permit the same to be used, for any 

unlawful or immoral purpose, or do in or upon or about said premises, or permit the doing herein or 

thereon or thereabout, of anything which tends to create a nuisance; and the Lessee further covenants 

at all times to obey and promptly comply with all lawful rules and regulations which may from time 

to time be promulgated by the Lessor or the Federal Aviation Agency and its successors. 

12. QUIET ENJOYMENT. Lessor covenants that it has lawful title to the demised 

premises free and clear of all liens, mortgages, bonded indebtedness and encumbrances except as 

otherwise herein noted and subject to the limitation and restriction in the deeds by which Lessor 

acquired its title, and it has full authority to make this Lease upen the terms herein set farth. 

Provided Lessee shall pay all rents as herein agreed and keep and fully perform all of the terms, 

covenants and conditions hereof, Lessee shall quietly enjoy the demised premises subject to the terms 

and conditions hereof In the event of a national emergency during the term hereof so as to affect or 

destroy the possessory right ofLessor in the demised premises or a major portion of the airport, then 

4 



Lessor may, at its option, be relieved of the terms hereof. In such event, the rentals herein required 

shall abate, and Lessee shall vacate the premises and have no further obligation to Lessor. 

13. INDEMNIFICATION AND LIABILITY INSURANCE. Lessee shall indemnify 

and hold harmless the Lessor from and against any and all liability, claims, demands, damages, 

expenses, fees, fines, penalties, suits, proceedings, actions and causes of action of any and every kind 

and nature arising or growing out ofor in any way connected with any act or omission of the Lessee, 

and concessionaires, subtenants, licensees, and their respective successors and assigns, or anyone 

claiming by, through, or under them, or resulting from any breach, violation or nonperformance of 

any covenant, condition, or agreement herein contained on the part of the Lessee to be kept and 

perfonned, resulting in injury to person or persons or property damage or loss of life or property of 

any kind or nature whatsoever sustained during the term hereof, except to the extent that such bodily 

injury or property damage or loss results from the sole negligence of Lessor, its agents, employees 

or subcontractors. 

The Lessee shall defend, at is own expense, any and all actions, suits and proceedings, 

which may be brought against the Lessor or in which the Lessor may be impleaded or joined with 

others in any such actions or proceedings and shall satisfy, pay, and discharge any and all judgments, 

orders, and decrees that may be recovered against the Lessor in any such action or proceeding~ 

further, Lessee shall indemnify Lessor for all attorneys' fees reasonably or necessarily incurred by 

Lessor in the defense of any such action, suit, or proceeding. 

The presence or absence ofinsurance, a requirement to purchase insurance and limits 

contained therein shall in no way relieve or limit the Lessee's responsibility under this indemnification 

agreement. 

In addition to the foregoing, Lessee shall maintain general liability insurance as 

follows: 

a. General Liability: Coverage for premises and operations, products and 

completed operations, collapse, underground and explosion coverage, owner's <lild contractor's 

protective, contractual and personal injury coverage, or commercial general liability or comprehensive 

general liability containing same with limits no less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($500,000.00) combined single limit. 

5
 



b. Airport Premises Liability with limits no less than Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($500,000.00) combined single limit. (If engaged in fueling, storing, repairing, servicing or 

handling aircraft.) 

c. Hangars Keepers Liability with limits equal to or greater than actual exposure. 

(If engaged in fueling, storing, repairing, servicing or handling aircraft.) 

d. Aircraft Liability with limits no less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($500,000.00) combined single limit. (If aircraft is used related to permitted or contracted activity 

with City.) 

e. Property Insurance on Buildings: Fire and Common "Special Form" perils 

with limits no less than agreed value of building and improvements. Windstorm with limits no less 

than agreed value of building and improvements. Flood with limits no less than agreed value of 

building and improvements. 

f. City shall be named as an "Additional Insured" on all liability policies except 

workers' compensation. 

g. All of above must be confirmed with an original "Certificate of Insurance" 

addressed to the City of Venice. 

Lessor may require Lessee, at the end of any policy year, to increase such limits, or 

purchase additional types of insurance coverage to meet changes in Lessee's operations or in order 

to meet new minimum insurance requirements placed on all Lessees. 

Said insurance shall be provided by a solvent insurance company authorized to do 

business in the State of Florida and approved by Lessor. 

14. WAIVER OF DEPAULT. No waiver ofany breach ofany of the terms, covenants, 

conditions or stipulations hereof shall be taken or construed to be a wavier of any other or succeeding 

breach of the same or any other term, covenant, condition or stipulation hereof. 

IS. DEFAULT. The happening ofany one or more of the following events (hereinafter 

referred to as event of default) shall constitute a breach ofthis Lease on the part ofthe Lessee: 

a. The filing by or on behalf of Lessee of any petition or pleading to declare 

Lessee a bankrupt or the adjudication ofLessee as a bankrupt; 

b. The failure ofLessee to regularly, diligently, and efficiently operate the facility 

and its related activities for which the demised premises are leased; 

6
 



c. The failure ofLessee to pay any rent due under this Lease Agreement and the 

continued failure to pay same for a period of ten (10) days after the maturity thereof; 

d. Breach, after having written notice of such breach, of any of the rules, 

regulations, laws or ordinances regulating Lessee's performance of its duties and responsibilities 

hereunder; 

e. The failure of Lessee to fully and promptly perform any act required of it in 

the performance of this Lease or to otherwise comply with all of the terms and covenants and 

conditions thereof; 

f. The levy of execution or attachment of the leasehold interest of Lessee by 

process of law or otherwise in satisfaction or partial satisfaction of any judgment, debt or claim; 

provided Lessee shaH have the right to contest any such action against it and during the period of 

contest, no breach shall occur as a result of any such action. 

Upon the happening ofany event ofdefault and said default remaining uncured for a 

period often (10) days after notice thereofby Lessor to Lessee (except in the case of a default which 

cannot be reasonably be cured within said ten-day period, in which event the Lessee shall not be in 

default provided Lessee, within said ten-day period, commences curative activity and diligently 

proceeds with said curative activity through completion, even though completion may take more than 

ten days), then Lessor may, at its option, pursue anyone or more of the following: (1) Terminate 

the tenn of this Lease and the same end as if terminated by lapse of time and Lessor may re-enter and 

take possession of the demised premises, and all equipment therein, or (2) terminate Lessee's right 

to possession and occupancy of the demised premises without terminating the tenn of this Lease and 

in that event, the same shall be effective as of the date of written notice of Lessor's election given to 

Lessee at any time after the date of such event or default, or (3) take any other action permitted by 

law. Upon any tennination of the said terms, whether by lapse of time or otherwise, or upon any 

tennination of Lessee's right to possession or occupance of said premises without terminating said 

tenns, Lessee shall promptly surrender possession a.."1d vacate said pre~ises and I..esse~ hereby grants 

to Lessor full and free license to enter into and upon the said premises and the improvements situated 

thereon in such event without process of law and to expel and remove Lessee and any others who 

may be occupying said premises and to remove therefrom any and all property using, for such 

purpose, such force as may be necessary and Lessor shall not be guilty of or liable for trespass, 

7
 



eviction or forcible entry or detainer and said re-entry shall be without relinquishing Lessor's right to 

rent or any other right given to Lessor hereunder or by operation of law. Except as herein otherwise 

expressly set forth, Lessee hereby waives service of any demand of the payment of any rent or notice 

to terminate the tenancy or demand for possession of the premises, or to re-enter the premises, 

including any and every fonn of demand and notice prescribed by any statute or other law. 

16. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS. The prevailing party in any action to enforce any 

term or condition of this Lease Agreement shall be entitled to an award of a reasonable attorney's fee 

and all costs incurred through both trial and appeal. 

17. TAXES. In the event the demised premises or any of the improvements situated 

thereon become liable for the payment of taxes, Lessee shall pay all such taxes before they become 

delinquent. 

18. IDENTITY OF INTEREST. The execution of this Lease or the perfonnance of any 

of the terms, covenants and conditions hereof shall not be deemed or construed to have the effect of 

creating between Lessor and Lessee the relationship of principal and agent, or of a partnership or of 

a joint venture and the relationship between the parties hereto shall be and always remain that of 

Lessor and Lessee. 

19. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE. This Lease may not be assigned in whole or in part 

without the prior written consent of Lessor and no portion of the demised premises may be sublet 

without the prior written consent of the Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

The controlling interest of the stock of Lessee may not be transferred to circumvent the provisions 

of this paragraph. 

20. BANKRUPTCY OR INSOLVENCY OF LESSEE. In the event the Lessee, at any 

time during the tenn of this Lease, should suffer or permit an involuntary or voluntary petition in 

bankruptcy to be filed against him or make any assignment for the benefit of his creditors, or should 

a receiver or trustee be appointed for the Lessee's property and such appointment or petition is not 

vacated within sixty (60) days thereafter, same shall constitute a default hereunde:' s-nG in add~!icn to 

all other rights ofLessor in the event ofdefault, Lessor shall have the right, at its option, and without 

notice, to consider the same a termination of this Lease. 

21. ACCESS TO PREMISES BY LESSOR. The Lessor, or its agents, shall be 

afforded free access to aU parts of the demised premises and improvements thereon, at reasonable 

8
 



times and from time to time, for the purpose of satisfying itself that all terms and covenants of this 

Lease are being complied with by Lessee. 

22. NOTICES. Any notice given in connection with this Lease shall be addressed to 

Lessor, c/o City Clerk, City Hall, Venice, Florida 34285, and to Lessee at the demised premises or 

such other address as either party may direct in writing. 

23. NONDISCRIMINATION. The Lessee hereby covenants and agrees that no person
 

on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, shall be excluded from participation in, denied the
 

benefits of, or to otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities.
 

24. MORTGAGE RIGHTS OF LESSEE. The Lessee shall have the right to 

mortgage the leasehold interest, together with Lessee's right and interest in any buildings or 

improvements hereinafte~ placed upon the demised premises by the Lessee, for the purpose of 

securing a loan from an institutional lender owing by Lessee, provided that such mortgage will be 

subject to and inferior to the prior right, title, and interest of the Lessor in the demised premises, and 

provided also that Lessee or its mortgagees shall give written notice to Lessor of the existence of any 

such mortgage. In the event it shall become necessary for such mortgagee to foreclose such 

mortgage, the successful bidder at the foreclosure sale shall thereupon become liable for the full 

performance and payments provided for and required under the covenants, terms and conditions of 

this Lease. 

25. RENT ADJUSTMENT. Lessor and Lessee hereby covenant and agree that the 

rental payments provided for in paragraph 1, above, shall be subject to adjustment at the end of every 

five (5) years during the Lease period based on fluctuations in the revised Consumer Price Index for 

Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-V) issued by the Bureau ofLabor Statistics of the 

United States Department ofLabor, effective November 1, 1978, said Index having a value of 100 

for the year 1967, hereinafter referred to as the "Index." 

The first adjustment shall be made on the date which is five (5) years from the 

commencement ofthe Lease term (rental adjustment date) and shali be effective f~r the ensuing five 

(5) years. Additional adjustment dates shall be made following the tenth, fifteenth, and twentieth 

years from the commencement of the Lease term and each shall be effective for the ensuing five (5) 

years. 

9 



'I Each rental adjustment shall be the result obtained by multiplying the then existing annual 

Ilrental amount by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the Index for the month preceding the 
I 

Imonth in which the adjustment is made and the denominator of which shall be the Index figure for 
I 

lithe month five (5) years preceding the month from which the Index used in the numerator was 

chosen. 

II It is the intent of the parties that rent shall be increased by the same percentage amount 

as the percentage increase in the Index during the five (5) years preceding the adjustment. In no 

Ievent shall the rent decrease based upon fluctuations in the Index. 

I 

Should the Bureau of Labor Statistics change the manner of computing such Index, 

the bureau shall be requested to furnish a conversion factor designed to adjust the new Index to the 

one previously in use, and adjustment to the new Index shall be made on the basis of such conversion 

factor. Should publication of such Index. be discontinued by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, then such 

Index as may be published by the United States Government most nearly approximating such 

discontinued Index shall be used in making the adjustments herein provided for. If the United States 

Government discontinues the publication of any such Index., then the parties shall agree upon the 

rental adjustments for the ensuing five-year term. 

26. ENVIRONMENTAL. The Lessee shall comply with all applicable air and 

water pollution controls and prevention laws and regulations and State and Federal air and water 

pollution control agencies' recommendations in its use and maintenance of the demised premises. A 

Modified Phase II Environmental Audit performed by Malatino & Associates, Inc., of Lakeland, 

Florida, is attached hereto and is to become a part of this Lease Agreement. 

27. PROTECTION. 

a. That the Lessor reserves unto itself, its successor, and assigns for the use and 

benefits of the public, a right offlight for the passage of aircraft in the airspace above the surface of 

the real property hereinafter described together with the right to cause in said airtjpace such noise as 

may be inherent in the operations ofaircraft, now known or hereafter used, for navigation of or flight 

in the said airspace, and for use of said airspace for landing on, taking off from or operating on the 

airport. 

1 



b. That the Lessee expressly agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, to 

restrict the height of structures, objects of natural growth and other obstructions on the here,inafter 

described real property to such a height so as to comply with Federal Aviation Regulation, Part 77. 

c. That the Lessee expressly agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, to 

prevent any use of the hereinafter described real property which would interfere with or adversely 

affect the operation or maintenance of the airport, or otherwise constitute an airport hazard. 

28, PROPERTY RIGHTS RESERVED. This Lease and all provisions are subject to the 

tenus and conditions ofthe documents under which the City of Venice acquired the surplus property 

from the Untied States of America and shall be given only such effect as will not conflict or be 

inconsistent with the terms and conditions ofthe deed restrictions, and are subject to any ordinances, 

rules or regulations which have been, or may hereafter be adopted by the City of Venice pertaining 

to the Venice Municipal Airport. 

29. EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS RESERVED, Notwithstanding anything herein 

contained that may be, or appear to be to the contrary, it is expressly understood and agreed that the 

rights granted under this Agreement are non-exclusive and the Lessor herein reserves the right to 

grant similar privileges to another operator or other operators on other parts of the airport. 

30. LATE CHARGE. Should the Lessee fail to make the monthly payments by the 

tenth day ofthe month, the Lessor may assess a late charge offive percent (5%) of the monthly rent. 

Lessor specifically does not waive his right to declare this Lease in default by the acceptance ofany 

prior late payment with late charge should the Lessee subsequently be in default under this Lease. 

31. PARAGRAPH TITLES. The paragraph titles used in this Lease are merely for 

convenience and are not to be used in interpretation of the particular provisions of this Lease. 

32. MISCELLANEOUS AND DEFINITIONS. All of the terms and provisions hereof 

shall be binding upon and the benefits inure to the parties hereto and their heirs, personal 

representatives, successors and assigns, Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, 

the plural the singular, and the use ofany gender shalt include all geders. This Leaiie and instruments 

or documents relating to same shall be construed under Florida law. 

11 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and 

year first above written. 

"LESSOR" 

THE CITY OF VENICE 

C?' / t!)/IPv ~ By: _rJ)...".I. ~. tOt"'-6 ~ 

~dfh#-

"LESSEE" 

EMCEE ELECTRONICS. INC. 

By: _\.-!fV\..~fI-:j...l-kJ._Q--.:....:-:v~(=) ~::>::::::::............~
 
Max W. Corzilius. President ~ - 'L-, - cr >0 

l~~:~ DONNA NEU
§*(li.': l:~ MY COMMISSION' CC380144 EXPIRES 
~'~',El! June 7.1998 
'··~iif.:r.-~·· BONDED ntRU llIOV FAIN INSURANCE, INC. 

i~OYV~~ ~0 

12
 



CKD. BY DATE SARASOTA COUNTY
 
GOVERNMENT
 DRAINAGE MAP

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 
T R. 

t:xt.J./8 JTAl' 



t! ~I 

J~ I~ '"'" ~! 
'0 

, ~ I,"
~I ~ l~ ~ 

:;; 
/ 

'" ~ 
.. 

~,:; ~I ig5 .' ~ ti 
~l ;, 

ti I ~ 
"-

~ " 
! ~t > j~ " ~ 

/f8.8' . 

6' ~I(;H C(JNCR£7f: 
BLOCK WALl. 1:::1 

(STOR,q.Gc) ~ 
~;.. r. 

g 
-:a }-~' 

t 
:- ,RE,:OC,.ITFL

8 r-,,A/::C 
?,;, 

f'" ", .J 

~' I *,~ V;", 

( 

,/ 

I 
) 

\ 
I 

/ 

5.B9·24'J5T. 224.J4' (M) - - I 
E;,1SnNC; R[MAJNS OF CONCRl''TF BLOCK WAL..L 0.67' MDe r- --!!.C.wO~vL"£'!..~. eLK. (!v~8· 

) ,£,N....-zr lip.......... .£... 1 
,.. . /'7' Y C/TY o~ YLNic£ -,' j 

f' 
I 
I 

\ 

I 

• g
'<~/ Y" 

~ 

~ 
~ .. 
'0 

/
..s-£X1smvc COI'ICRE7f: APRON'--"'---/----- ~ .. -~ ­

































Memorandum to City Council - Zachrich Hangar
Lease Amendment #3
Final Audit Report 2025-07-29

Created: 2025-07-28

By: Nicholas Dumas (ndumas@venicefl.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA08IRhXNCC7eN5v_-ZkOxI1bCaHYp7bD9

"Memorandum to City Council - Zachrich Hangar Lease Amend
ment #3" History

Document created by Nicholas Dumas (ndumas@venicefl.gov)
2025-07-28 - 11:45:46 AM GMT

Document emailed to Martin Zachrich (martyzac@gmail.com) for signature
2025-07-28 - 11:46:10 AM GMT

Email viewed by Martin Zachrich (martyzac@gmail.com)
2025-07-28 - 11:50:08 AM GMT

Document e-signed by Martin Zachrich (martyzac@gmail.com)
Signature Date: 2025-07-28 - 11:52:48 AM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Penny Elie (pelie@venicefl.gov) for signature
2025-07-28 - 11:52:50 AM GMT

Email viewed by Penny Elie (pelie@venicefl.gov)
2025-07-28 - 12:11:00 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Penny Elie (pelie@venicefl.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-07-28 - 12:11:09 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Alan Bullock (abullock@venicefl.gov) for signature
2025-07-28 - 12:11:12 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Bullock (abullock@venicefl.gov)
2025-07-28 - 7:36:07 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Alan Bullock (abullock@venicefl.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-07-28 - 7:36:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server



Document emailed to David Jackson (djackson@flgovlaw.com) for signature
2025-07-28 - 7:36:30 PM GMT

Email viewed by David Jackson (djackson@flgovlaw.com)
2025-07-28 - 7:39:37 PM GMT

Document e-signed by David Jackson (djackson@flgovlaw.com)
Signature Date: 2025-07-28 - 7:44:34 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Edward Lavallee (elavallee@venicefl.gov) for signature
2025-07-28 - 7:44:37 PM GMT

Email viewed by Edward Lavallee (elavallee@venicefl.gov)
2025-07-29 - 7:31:37 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Edward Lavallee (elavallee@venicefl.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-07-29 - 7:33:35 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-07-29 - 7:33:35 PM GMT


	CONTRACT ROUTING MEMORANDUM
	2016.11.01Lease + Amendment COMPLETE.pdf
	2016.12.13 Lease Amendment - Zachrich
	2010 Zachrich Lease - COMPLETE
	Zachrich Lease Assignment from Burr & Burge.pdf
	Burr & Burge Lease 1996
	Burr & Burge Assignment from Emcee Electonics 2003
	Burr & Burge - Emcee Electronics Lease 1996.pdf



	ADP6406.tmp
	CONTRACT ROUTING MEMORANDUM

	ADP2E96.tmp
	CONTRACT ROUTING MEMORANDUM

	COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM - Zachrich Hangar Lease 3rd Amendment.pdf
	MEMORANDUM TO VENICE CITY COUNCIL

	COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM - Zachrich Hangar Lease 3rd Amendment(1).pdf
	MEMORANDUM TO VENICE CITY COUNCIL

	COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM - Zachrich Hangar Lease 3rd Amendment(1).pdf
	MEMORANDUM TO VENICE CITY COUNCIL

	COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM - Zachrich Hangar Lease 3rd Amendment(1).pdf
	MEMORANDUM TO VENICE CITY COUNCIL

	COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM - Zachrich Hangar Lease 3rd Amendment(1).pdf
	MEMORANDUM TO VENICE CITY COUNCIL


		2025-07-29T19:33:47+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




